
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

Time and Date 
9.00 am on Monday, 18 March, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 6 - Council House 
 

 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January, 2024  
 

(b) Any matters arising 
 

4. Proposed Amendments to the Constitution  (Pages 7 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 8 March, 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership: Councillor AS Khan, Cabinet Member 
 
By invitation: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member, Councillor P Male, 
Shadow Cabinet Member 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 9.30 

am on Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

  

Other Members: Councillor T Sawdon  

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Environmental Services: 
 
Law and Governance:  

T Wetherhill 
 
U Patel  
 

In attendance:  Petition Organiser 
 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Petition - Save this beautiful Ash Tree from being felled by Coventry City 
Council  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which responded to a petition headed “Save this beautiful ash 
tree from being felled by Coventry City Council”.  
 
Works to fell and make safe an ash tree in Howes Lane, Finham, were objected to 
by a local resident. Subsequently, a petition was submitted to the Council bearing 
151 signatures to save the tree from being felled.  
 
In order not to delay matters, the petition was discussed with the Cabinet Member 
and a determination letter explaining the proposed course of action was sent to the 
petition organiser on 26 September 2023. However, the petition organiser 
requested that the matter be dealt with by way of a report to be considered at a 
meeting of the Cabinet Member.  
 
The Health and Safety at Work (HSW) etc Act 1074 states that Coventry City 
Council has a duty to all that is reasonably practicable to ensure that people are 
not exposed to risk to their health and safety.  
 
Around half of all fatalities due to falling trees or branches occur in public spaces, 
such as a park or beside roads, so section 3 HSW Act may be applicable. Whilst 
the Health and Safety Executive may regard the average risk as extremely low, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

the law requires that where reasonably practicable measures are available, in 
individual cases, they should be taken.  
 
The ash tree was initially visually assessed in November 2022 by the urban 
forestry officer in response to concerns from the owners of the neighbouring 
property whose garden is dominated by the tree. Work had been undertaken by 
the Council and the owners of the neighbouring prope
[...]
n 
the upper part of concern revealed that only a fraction of healthy wood tissue 
remained which confirmed that a future major failure was likely. It was difficult to 
determine when this was likely to happen, however the tree was found to be 
outside the known acceptable parameters of tree management in relation to wood 
decay and should be made safe.  
 
It was believed that the periods of drought experienced in the last few years had 
contributed to the overall health of trees that were living with wood decaying 
pathogens. This together with “summer drop” caused by periods of dry weather, 
would increase the likelihood of major failure.  
 
Now that the condition of the ash tree was known and work was not undertaken to 
make it safe, should anything happen in the future, this could be considered as 
negligence.   
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Councillor T Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor and the petition organiser 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their objections to the tree being 
felled. They raised the following matters:   
 

 Branch drop from the tree had not been witnessed by the petitioner 

 Residents had not been notified of the proposed works to the tree 

 Competency of workers on site 

 The subsequent impact on wildlife if the tree was felled 

 Poor record of tree management in the area 

 Context and explanation of the photographs showing decay 

 Whether only the decaying branches could be removed 
 
Having considered the report and the representations made at the meeting, the 
Cabinet Member considered that the top of the crown should be reduced to the 
main fork whilst retaining the limb used by birds and as much of the lower 
branches as possible, whilst making the tree safe.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member approves the works to the tree as 
indicated at the meeting, to reduce the top of the crown down to the lowest 
main fork, retaining the limb that birds utilise and as much of the lower 
branches as possible, whilst making the tree safe.  
 

13. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

14. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 18 March, 2024 
Council 19 March, 2024 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor AS Khan  
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
 
Proposed Amendments for the Constitution  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
Is this a key decision?   
No 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel, at its meeting on 26 February, 2024, considered proposed 
amendments to the Constitution in relation to changes to the Contract Procedure Rules (Part 
3G) and the Financial Procedure Rules (Part 3F).   
 
The Advisory Panel agreed with the proposed amendments. This report seeks approval from 
the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and Council to the proposed amendments to 
the Constitution.   
  
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to recommend that Council 
approves Recommendations (1) and (2) below:- 
 

(1) The proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules (Part 3G of the 
Constitution) as detailed in Appendix A to the report with immediate effect 

 
(2) The proposed amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules (Part 3F of the 

Constitution) as detailed in Appendix B to the report with immediate effect 
 

Council is recommended to approve Recommendations (1) to (2) above and authorise the 
Director of Law and Governance to make any necessary amendments to the Constitution.     
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 
Appendix A – Details of the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules (Part 
3G) 
Appendix B – Details of the proposed amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules (Part 
3F)   
 
Background papers: 
 
N/A 
Other useful documents 
 
N/A  
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
 
Yes  - Constitutional Advisory Panel – 26 February, 2024 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
Yes – 19 March,  2024 
  

Page 8



 

 

Report title: Proposed Amendments for the Constitution  
 
 
1. Context  
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out how the Council carries out its business and makes 

decisions. It is a living document and is reviewed and updated from time to time to ensure 
that it meets changing legislative requirements and reflects changes in practise within the 
Council.  

 
1.2 The Constitutional Advisory Panel at its meeting on 26 February, 2024 considered 

proposed changes to the Constitution. These were:- 
 

a) Amendments to the Contracts Procedure Rules as set out in Part 3G of the 
Constitution 

 
b) Amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules as set out in Part 3F of the 

Constitution 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposals 
 
2.1 Contracts Procedure Rules – Part 3G 
 

 2.1.1 The Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023 (“PSR”) is a new  
set of rules which govern the arrangement of healthcare services in England, introduced 
by regulations made under the Health and Care Bill, and which came in to force as of 01 
January 2024. 

 
2.1.2 The PSR must be followed for all applicable procurement activity by Integrated Care   

Boards (ICBs), the NHS and Local Authorities. 

 

2.1.3 Relevant authorities must follow one of seven (7) processes when procuring health care 

services. In addition, there is no threshold to the PSR, meaning that all applicable activity, 

regardless of value, must follow the new Regulations. 

 

2.1.4 The proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules (“CPRs”) are the second of  

three changes being brought to Council following the inclusive procurement changes in 

December 2023 and anticipated changes with the introduction the new Procurement Act 

coming in summer 2024. 

 

 2.1.5 The proposed amendments reflect new governance arrangements specific to  

           procurement activity captured by the PSR and can be summarised as follows: 

 

 Reference to and background of the Provider Selection Regime (reflected in 

Section 1). 

 Bespoke governance process for Health Care services (reflected in Section 2 
and throughout relevant sections). Unlike the PCR2015 and other associated public 

Page 9



 

 

procurement regulations, there are no thresholds associated with the Provider 
Selection Regime (PSR), meaning all contracts of all values are captured within the 
PSR. As such, in order to maintain oversight of decision-making processes to 
ensure compliance with the transparency requirements of the PSR, all procurement 
activity relating to healthcare services caught under the PSR are to be brought to 
Procurement Panel / Board. 

 Removal of permitted exceptions to the Contract Procedure Rules for Health 
Care services. There are no thresholds relating to the Provider Selection Regime, 
and as such, all contracts entered in to relating to Health Care services are required 
to comply with the legislation. 

 Establishing a default position of utilising the Competitive Process under the 
PSR to drive value for money. Utilisation of any of the other permitted procurement 
processes and deviation away from the default position will need to be justified 
through the appropriate governance documentation brought to Procurement Panel 
or Procurement Board. 

 
2.1.6 The Constitutional Advisory Panel agreed that all of the proposed amendments, as detailed 

in Appendix A, should be recommended to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
for approval. 

  
2.2 Financial Procedure Rules – Part 3F 
 
2.2.1 Legal Services in consultation with the Council’s Financial Services have conducted a 

review of the approval requirements for grant income and grant expenditure set out in the 
constitution following feedback from its officers. 

 
2.2.2 The Council is regularly under extreme pressure to accept and administer grants in short 

timescales imposed by funding bodies. If such timescales are not complied with the Council 
may not be able to accept the grant. 

 
2.2.3 It is considered that the current constitutional requirements affect the Council in efficiently 

accepting and administering grant in the necessary timescales. 
 
2.2.4 Currently the approval requirements for grant income and grant expenditure can at times 

lead to unnecessary complication and inefficient governance. It is considered that the 
approval requirements for grant income and grant expenditure should be amended so that 
(where relevant) approval can be sought for both the acceptance of the Grant Income and 
delegated authority to facilitate the Grant Expenditure at the same time where possible and 
drive efficiency in the governance approval process. 

 
2.2.5 It is considered that the current constitutional requirements has resulted at times in the 

exercise of the Chief Executive Emergency Powers where time does not permit the 
approval of Council. The proposed changes will help to reduce such instances. 

 
2.2.6 The proposed changes to Part 3F Financial Procedure Rules can be summarised as 

follows: 
 

• Administrative changes (titles). 
• Updated procedural requirements for filing of grants on the grant register. 

Page 10



 

 

• Updated financial thresholds. 
• Updated officer and member approval requirements.  

 
2.2.7 The proposed changes are recommended in furtherance to the Council’s on-going 
commitment to effective governance arrangements. 
 
2.2.8 The Constitutional Advisory Panel agreed that all of the proposed amendments, as detailed 
in Appendix B, should be recommended to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities for 
approval. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 The proposed amendments have been considered by the Constitutional Advisory Panel to 

which all Group Leaders were invited to attend together with the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources and the Chair of the Audit and Procurement Committee. 

 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 It is proposed that following Council approval, the amendments to the Constitution be 

implemented immediately.       
 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Resources and the Director of Law and 

Governance  
 
5.1. Financial Implications 
 

There are no specific financial costs arising from the recommendations within this report. 
The changes proposed to contract procedure rules are a legislative change with no 
additional financial implications. Changes to the Financial Procedure Rules relate to the 
governance and approval processes relating to the application for, acceptance of and 
approval requirements to receive grants and pay grants to external organisations 
 

5.2. Legal Implications 
 

There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations within this report. 
The proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules reflect a change in legislation.  
 

6. Other implications 
 

6.1. How will this contribute to the One Coventry Plan?  
 
 https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan 
 
 Not applicable.  

 
 

6.2. How is risk being managed? 
 

Page 11

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/strategies-plans-policies/one-coventry-plan


 

 

There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report.  
 
 

6.3. What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

Not applicable 
 

6.4. Equalities / EIA? 
 
N
[...]
10 

 Valuation of contracts 11 

 Duties of Directors and the Head of Legal and Procurement Services 12 

 Selection of Procurement Route 13 

 Authority to enter into a contract 14 

 Specifications 15 

 Contract procedures 16 

 Invitations to formal tender 17 

 Opening formal tenders 18 

 The quotation procedure 19 

 Acceptance of formal tenders and quotations 20 

 Electronic tendering and quotations 21 

 Amendments and alterations to tenders and quotations 22 

 Contract Extensions 23 

 Contract Variations  24 

 Form of Contract 25 

 Social Value  26 

 Contract administration and management 27 

 Prevention of fraud and corruption 28 

 Freedom of Information Act 29 

 Management of Risk in Contracts 30 

 Impact of other Legislation  31 

 Definitions  32 

Page 15



Part 3G –Contract Procedure Rules 
 

PART 3G: CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 These Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) are the standing orders required by 
the Local Government Act 1972.  They are part of the Council’s Constitution and 
are, in effect, the instructions of the Council to officers and councillors for 
making contracts on behalf of the Council.  The purpose of these CPRs is to set 
clear rules for the procurement of works, goods and services for the Council 
and to ensure a system of openness, integrity and accountability, in which the 
probity and transparency of the Council ’s procurement process will be beyond 
reproach.  Accordingly, these CPRs must be followed for all contracts (but 
excluding the categories listed in Rule 6.2, grants and land contracts which are 
dealt with under different rules) for:- 

 

• the supply of goods to the Council; 
 

• the supply of services to the Council; and 
 

• the execution of works for the Council. 
 

1.2 The Council has a Procurement Strategy, setting out how the Council intends to 
go about procuring works, goods and services.  Conformity to these CPRs, and 
the Council’s Employee Code of Conduct 
[...]
or 

demonstrable 

value for 

money 

 

(i) Not 

Required 

(ii) Not 

Required 

(i) Not 

Required 

(ii) Not 

Required 

Not Applicable Official order 

form (or Council 

Procurement 

Card) 

 

 

N/A 

 

Authorised by 

Budget Holder 

 

Authorised by 

Budget Holder 

 

Note 1 – Where PCR 2015 thresholds are not exceeded, a minimum of five (5) competitive tenders must be sought with the tender advertised on Contracts Finder  

Note 2 – Framework agreements need approval by the relevant Procurement Panel or Procurement Board only, based on the total estimated/potential expenditure. Cabinet 

Formatted: Indent : Left:  0.57 cm,   No bullets or numbering

P
age 20



Part 3G –Contract Procedure Rules 
 

Approval will also be required for each individual Contract placed against a framework agreement where the annual value is £1,000,000 or over. 

 
Governance process for Health Care Services under the Provider Selection Regime 
 

Column 1  Column 2  Column 3  Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column 7 Column 8  Column 9  Column 10 

Financial 

Value (per 

Contract) for 

Governance 

Approval to 

Procure 

Minimum 

Process 

Advertising 

opportunity 

on Find a 

Tender 

Advertising 

award on 

Find a 

Tender 

Minimum 

Tender/Quote 

Timescales 

Contract 

Terms 

Opening of 

tenders 

Authority to 

Award 

Contract 

Contract 

Signing 

 

 

£1,000,000 

and above 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Procurement 

Board. In 

addition, unless 

acting within 

approved 

budgets, 

Cabinet where 

the Contract 

Value (not 

estimated 

framework 

value) is £1m 

and above per 

annum basis 

The most 

appropriate 

provider 

selection 

process in 

accordance 

with the Health 

Care Services 

(Provider 

Selection 

Regime) 

Regulations 

2023. The 

default 

position for 

new and re-

procured 

services is that 

of the 

Competitive 

Process. 

 

Direct Award A 

 - No 

 

Direct Award B 

 - No 

 

Direct Award C 

 - Yes 

 

Most Suitable 

Provider 

 - Yes 

 

Competitive 

Process 

- Yes 

Direct Award A 

 - Yes 

 

Direct Award B 

 - Yes 

 

Direct Award C 

 - Yes 

 

Most Suitable 

Provider 

 - Yes 

 

Competitive 

Process 

 - Yes 

Where 

utilising the 

Competitive 

Process, a 

minimum 

fifteen (15) 

working days. 

 

Standard or 

Bespoke Form of 

Contract. Where 

contracts are in 

the form of Deeds, 

they must be 

sealed by Legal 

Services. 

Contracts over 

£1,000,000 will 

need to be in the 

form of a Deed 

 

Electronic 

tenders via 

the 

Council’s e-

tendering 

system 

 

If within 

approved 

tolerance 

agreed at 

Column 2, 

e.g., <10% 

above 

estimated 

price, or 

report back to 

relevant body 

in Column 2 

for approval  

£1m and above - 

City Solicitor or 

authorised deputy 

 

£100,000 to 

£999,999 – 

Director and/or 

Head of Service 

 

£10,000 to £99,999 

– Endorsed/signed 

by Director or 

authorised deputy 

 

Below £10,000 – 

authorised by 

Budget Holder 

 

Up to 

£999,999 

 

 

 

 

Procurement 

Panel 

 

Standard or 

Bespoke Form of 

Contract. 

Where contracts 

are in the form of 

Deeds, they must 

be executed by 

Legal Services.  

Note 2 – Framework agreements need approval by the relevant Procurement Panel or Procurement Board only, based on the total estimated/potential expenditure. Cabinet 

Approval will also be required for each individual Contract placed against a framework agreement where the annual value is £1,000,000 or over. 

Formatted: Font: Bold

Formatted: Not Highl ight

Formatted: Font: 9 pt,  Not Highl ight

Formatted: Font: 9 pt,  Not Highl ight

P
age 21



Part 3G –Contract Procedure Rules 
 

3.   Financial Thresholds for Procedure  
 
 

Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) 
 

Quick Reference Guide Table – Financial Thresholds 
 

Above PCR 2015 thresholds (Note 2 below) 
 

£4,477174+ 
(£5,372,609 
including VAT) 
 

Competitive tenders in compliance with Public Contracts 
Regulations
[...]
ds or services. This 
becomes a contract when an order for a specific quantity is placed either after 
further competition or through the most competitive source identified in the 
original tender. 
 

Head of Legal and Procurement Services means: the Head of Legal and 
Procurement Services or their authorised representative. 
 
Monitoring Officer means: the officer designated as such under Section 5 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 or their deputy. 
 
Outcome based specifications means: a specification that describes the 
required outcomes through service delivery and leaves the method of delivery to 
the third-party provider. 
 
Panels means: Procurement Panel.  

 
Performance Specifications means: a specification that provides details of the 
methods to be adopted when delivering the requirements. 

 
Procurement Board means: the officer board responsible for all procurement 
decisions. 
 
Legal and Procurement Services means: the centralised legal and procurement 
service for Coventry City Council. 
 
Provider Selection Regime means: the Health Care Services (Provider Selection 
Regime) Regulation 2023, the legislation which governs the arrangement of 
health care services in England, introduced under the Health Care Act 2022. 
The Provider Selection Regime only applies to those services for healthcare 
services and public health services (as defined in section 1(1) of the National 
Health Service Act 2006:) which are arranged by NHS bodies and local 
government, provided directly to individuals or patients and have a direct impact 
in the prevention, diagnosis, and treatment of physical and mental illness. 
 
 
Public procurement legislation means: The Public Contracts Regulations 2015, 

F ormatted: Not High light

Page 42



Part 3G –Contract Procedure Rules 
 

the EC Directives from which they are derived, UK legislation affecting public 
sector contracts and any amendment, re-enactment or replacement of any of 
them. 
 
Quotation means: an of
[...]
if time permits; if no time to go to 
Cabinet, joint approval in writing by the Chief 
Executive and the Director of Finance and 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) or nominee 
following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member and relevant Scrutiny Chair 
(or in the absence of the relevant Scrutiny 
Chair to the Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee) to be reported to Cabinet 
retrospectively; 
 

and each following consultation with legal and 
financial services. 

 
 

Proposed amendment seeks to ensure all 
approvals above £1million require the 
approval of Cabinet. The changes to officer 
approval provide the appropriate and 
sufficient governance where due to the 
urgent need to accept the grant funding 
time does not permit for a report to be 
presented to Cabinet in advance. 
 

(d) Over £2,500,000 ~ Council. (e) Over £2,500,000 ~ Council, if time permits; if 
no time to go to Council, joint approval in 
writing by the Chief Executive and the 
Director of Finance and Resources (Section 
151 Officer) following consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member and Leader to be 
reported to Council retrospectively, 
 

and each following consultation with legal and 
financial services. 

 

Proposed amendment retains the current 
position that all grant approvals above 
£2.5million require the approval of Council 
but introduces an approval mechanism 
where if time does not permit for Council 
approval that the senior officers can take 
the required decision urgently in order to 
secure the grant funding. 
 

Paragraph 2.3.3 N/A – this is a new paragraph to be added to 
the Constitution. 

The relevant Director will be responsible for 
ensuring that a copy of the completed grant 
agreement entered into with the Council is 
forwarded to Procurement Services at 
Procurement.Services@coventry.gov.uk 
in order for the details of the grant agreement 
to be updated on the register of grants. 

Proposed new paragraph has been 
introduced to ensure effective recor
[...]
r external body): 

 
(a) Up to £500,000~ approval in writing by relevant Director following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member with notification to 

Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) or nominees; 

(b) Above £500,000 up to £1,000,000 ~ approval in writing by the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) or Head of 

Finance (in the absence of the Director of Finance and Resources) following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member; 

(c) Over £1,000,000 and up to £2,500,000 ~ to Cabinet, if time permits; if no time to go to Cabinet, joint approval in writing by the Chief 

Executive and the Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) or nominee following consultation with the relevant 

Cabinet Member and relevant Scrutiny Chair (or in the absence of the relevant Scrutiny Chair to the Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination 

Committee to be reported to Cabinet retrospectively; 

(d) Over £2,500,000 ~ to Council, if time permits; if no time to go to Council, joint approval in writing by the Chief Executive and the 

Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member and Leader to be 

reported to Council retrospectively, 

and each following consultation with legal and financial services. 
 
2.4.2 The relevant Director will be responsible for ensuring that a copy of the completed grant agreement entered into with the Council is 
forwarded to Procurement services at Procurement.Services@coventry.gov.uk in order for the details of the grant agreement to be updated on 
the register of grants  
  
Note: Where Grant Income is being received and it is known that Grant Expenditure to third parties will result from the utilisation of such Grant 
Income, approval should be sought for both the acceptance of the Grant Income and delegated authority to facilitate the Grant Expenditure at 
the same time.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 53

mailto:Procurement.Services

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 9.00 

am on Monday, 18 March 2024 
 

Present:        
Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member) 

Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
Councillor P Male (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Finance:  
 
Law and Governance: 
 

J Redfern 
E Dewar 
 
J Newman (Director), S Bennett, J Redfern 
 

Public Business 
 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January, 2024 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

17. Proposed Amendments to the Constitution  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the 
Director of Law and Governance which indicated that the Council’s Constitution 
sets out how the Council carries out its business and makes decisions. It is a living 
document and is reviewed and updated from time to time to ensure that it meets 
changing legislative requirements and reflects changes in practise within the 
Council.  
 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel at its meeting on 26 February, 2024 considered 
proposed changes to the Constitution. These were:- 
 

a) Amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules as set out in Part 3G 
of the Constitution 

 
b) Amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules as set out in Part 3F 

of the Constitution 
 

In relation to the Contract Procedure Rules, the report indicated that the Health 
Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023 (“PSR”) is a new  
set of rules which govern the arrangement of healthcare services in England, 
introduced by regulations made under the Health and Care Bill, and which came in 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

to force as of 01 January 2024. The PSR must be followed for all applicable 
procurement activity by Integrated Care   Boards (ICBs), the NHS and Local 
Authorities. Relevant authorities must follow one of seven (7) processes when 
procuring health care services. In addition, there is no threshold to the PSR, 
meaning that all applicable activity, regardless of value, must follow the new 
Regulations. 
 
The proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules (“CPRs”) are the 
second of three changes being considered by Council following the inclusive 
procurement changes in December 2023 and anticipated changes with the 
introduction the new Procurement Act coming in summer 2024. 
 
The proposed amendments reflect new governance arrangements specific to  
 procurement activity captured by the PSR and can be summarised as follows: 
 
• Reference to and background of the Provider Selection Regime (reflected in 

Section 1). 
• Bespoke governance process for Health Care services (reflected in Section 

2 and throughout relevant sections). Unlike the PCR2015 and other 
associated public procurement regulations, there are no thresholds 
associated with the Provider Selection Regime (PSR), meaning all 
contracts of all values are captured within the PSR. As such, in order to 
maintain oversight of decision-making processes to ensure compliance with 
the transparency requirements of the PSR, all procurement activity relating 
to healthcare services caught under the PSR are to be brought to 
Procurement Panel / Board. 

• Removal of permitted exceptions to the Contract Procedure Rules for 
Health Care services. There are no thresholds relating to the Provider 
Selection Regime, and as such, all contracts entered in to relating to Health 
Care services are required to comply with the legislation. 

• Establishing a default position of utilising the Competitive Process under the 
PSR to drive value for money. Utilisation of any of the other permitted 
procurement processes and deviation away from the default position will 
need to be justified through the appropriate governance documentation 
brought to Procurement Panel or Procurement Board. 

 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel agreed that all of the proposed amendments, as 
detailed in Appendix A in the report, should be recommended to the Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities for approval. 
 
In relation to the Financial Procedural Rules the report indicated that Legal 
Services, in consultation with the Council’s Financial Services, have conducted a 
review of the approval requirements for grant income and grant expenditure set 
out in the Constitution following feedback from its officers. The Council is regularly 
under extreme pressure to accept and administer grants in short timescales 
imposed by funding bodies. If such timescales are not complied with the Council 
may not be able to accept the grant. 
 
It is considered that the current constitutional requirements affect the Council in 
efficiently accepting and administering grant in the necessary timescales. 
Currently the approval requirements for grant income and grant expenditure can at 
times lead to unnecessary complication and inefficient governance. It is 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

considered that the approval requirements for grant income and grant expenditure 
should be amended so that (where relevant) approval can be sought for both the 
acceptance of the Grant Income and delegated authority to facilitate the Grant 
Expenditure at the same time where possible and drive efficiency in the 
governance approval process. In addition, the current constitutional requirements 
have resulted at times in the exercise of the Chief Executive Emergency Powers 
where time does not permit the approval of Council. The proposed changes will 
help to reduce such instances. 
 
The proposed changes to Part 3F Financial Procedure Rules can be summarised 
as follows and are recommended in furtherance to the Council’s on-going 
commitment to effective governance arrangements:- 
 

• Administrative changes (titles). 
• Updated procedural requirements for filing of grants on the grant 

register. 
• Updated financial thresholds. 
• Updated officer and member approval requirements.  

 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel agreed that all of the proposed amendments, as 
detailed in Appendix B, should be recommended to the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities for approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
recommends that Council:- 
 

1) A
pproves the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules 
(Part 3G of the Constitution) as detailed in Appendix A to the report 
with immediate effect 

 
2) A

pproves the proposed amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules 
(Part 3F of the Constitution) as detailed in Appendix B to the report 
with immediate effect 

 
3) Authorises the Director of Law and Governance to make any 

necessary amendments to the Constitution.     
 

18. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

19. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at Time Not Specified)  

  


